Date <u>3</u> - <u>/</u> 0 - <u>83</u>

MAR 9 2 10 PH'83 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1983** 

# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1787

	$\mathcal{L}$
(By Mr.	1000

Passed March 3, 1983
In Effect Passage

#### **ENROLLED**

## H. B. 1787

(By Mr. Polan)

[Passed March 3, 1983; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenue funds remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-three, to the West Virginia Board of Regents (Control), Account No. 2790, supplementing chapter twenty, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-two, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the Executive Budget Document, dated January 12, 1983, which included a statement of the state fund, general revenue, and as the same was revised by the Governor by Executive Message No. 4, dated January 31, 1983; and

WHEREAS, It appears from such budget that there now remains unappropriated a balance in the general revenue fund available for further appropriation during fiscal year 1982-83, a part of which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 2790, chapter twenty, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-two, known as the "Budget Bill", be supplemented by adding the following sum to the designated item:

1	TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
3	EDUCATIONAL
4	25—West Virginia Board of Regents (Control)
5	Acct. No. 2790
6	1 Personal Services \$ 6,335,168
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement the item in the aforesaid account by providing additional "Personal Services" moneys, with such moneys to be expended and distributed by the State Board of Regents, in its discretion and solely to institutions of higher education, as determined necessary to mitigate and alleviate the detrimental effects of compliance with the reserve requirements currently imposed on expenditures for such institutions. Such moneys shall be expendable immediately upon the effective date of the bill and in the current fiscal year 1982-83.
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24	If the actions of the chief executive of the state in placing reserves on a portion of the funds available for expenditure in the last six months of fiscal year 1982-83 are released by the chief executive prior to the distribution or expenditure of all or any part of this appropriation, then the distribution or expenditure under this authority shall be prorate reduced dollar for dollar, according to the amount of funds authorized for release by the chief executive.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
James L. Navis
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
Told C. Wille
Clerk of the Senate
Daniel & Vaso
Clerk of the House of Lelogayes
Man Dinha
Muley . W. Blee
President of the Senate
(1)
Speaker House of Delegates
The within this the 10
day of, 1983.
Governor C-641
Governor
C-641

83 MAR 11 P12: 43 RECEIVED SECY. OF STATE